

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-465

A RESOLUTION PROUDLY CONGRATULATING BRYAN EZEKIEL VILLANUEVA OF THE FAR EASTERN UNIVERSITY-DILIMAN FOR BEING RECOGNIZED AS THE "BEST DEFENDER" IN THE UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION OF THE PHILIPPINES (UAAP) SEASON 85 (2022-2023)-HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL BOYS' CATEGORY

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President ***************

WHEREAS, the University Athletic Association of the Philippines (UAAP). founded in 1938, is consists of eight well-known universities in Metro Manila, Philippines;

WHEREAS, the UAAP organizes competitions in different sports not only as foundation for the students' athletic development and excellence but also serve as path for cultivating camaraderie and sportsmanship among student-athletes which include basketball, volleyball, football (soccer), swimming, track and field, judo, and many others;

WHEREAS, 1 October 2022, the UAAP Season 85 was hosted by the Adamson University with the theme of "Rise as One";

WHEREAS, 09 March 2023, the Far Eastern University-Diliman Baby Tamaraws Football Team hailed as the High School Boys Football Champion defeating the De La Salle Zobel Junior Archers;

WHEREAS, Bryan Ezekiel Villanueva, a resident of Barangay Putatan, Muntinlupa City, is a member of the winning team—Far Eastern University-Diliman Baby Tamaraws—and was awarded as the UAAP Season 85 Boys' Football "Best Defender", highlighting his steadfast commitment and exceptional skills in ensuring his goal throughout team's and strengthening heir defense

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-465

WHEREAS, the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa extends warm congratulations to Bryan Ezekiel Villanueva for his remarkable achievements in the field of sports, bringing honor and pride to Muntinlupa City, and inspiration to the youth;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, proudly congratulating Bryan Ezekiel Villanueva of the Far Eastern University-Diliman for being recognized as the "Best Defender" in the University Athletic Association of the Philippines (UAAP) Season 85 (2022-2023)-High School Football Boys' Category.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 15TH day of April 2024, on its 91st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN, PATY

KATI C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAI

MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippine

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa
Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-465

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

President Liga ng mga Barangay COUN. JONAS ANGELO

ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BI

City Mayor

Date: 23 APR 2024

Norie/10th SP

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntir lupa City, Philippines 1773

eghone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!